hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirty-first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart :-

#### FOR RAILWAY.

Being Portion of Crown land, Te Puna Parish; coloured red. 1 35 0 0.6

# FOR A ROAD-DIVERSION.

0 0 8.6 Crown land, Te Puna Parish; coloured vellow.

Situated in Block VIII, Tauranga Survey District (Auckland

R.D.). (S.O. 23952.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65300, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon relevant as above mentioned. coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of July,

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 4/30/1.)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation taking Land for a Further Portion of the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Portions of Anngatete and Apata Sections, Te Puna Section, and Portion of Tauranga Section) and for Road-diversions in connection therewith and Road Approaches thereto.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercsic of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke so much of the Proclamation dated the nineteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 65, of the twenty-fourth day of the same month, taking land for a further portion of the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (portions of Aongatete and Apata Sections, Te Puna Section, and portion of Tauranga Section) and for road-diversions in connection therewith and road approaches thereto as affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land having been incorrectly described.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land incorrectly de-

FOR RAILWAY.

Being Portion of Allotment 3, Te Puna Parish; coloured red. 0.6 3,

# FOR A ROAD-DIVERSION.

0 0 8.6 Allotment 3, Te Puna Parish; coloured yellow.

Situated in Block VIII, Tauranga Survey District (Auckland

R.D.). (S.O. 23424/7.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60323 (sheet 7), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of July,

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 4/30/1.)

Authorizing the Exchange of a Reserve in Town of Mangere, North Auckland Land District, for other Land.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Ho 'e at Wellington, this 19th day of July, 1926.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the First Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for public purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the said land should be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, which the Governor-General deems of equal value and more suitable for the purposes of the

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section twelve of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto may be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF RESERVE AUTHORIZED TO BE EXCHANGED. ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 2 roods, more or less, and being Lot 6 on a plan deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Auckland and numbered 13791. As the same is delineated on plan marked L. and S. 25/69A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

# SECOND SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE OBTAINED IN EXCHANGE THEREFOR.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, con-ALL that area in the North Augustand Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 3.6 perches, more or less, and being Lot 21 on Land Transfer plan 19344. As the same is delineated on plan marked L. and S. 25/69B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Blocks XI and XII, Waipakura Survey District, Wanganui County.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of July, 1926.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Wanganui County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 24 acres 1 rood 10 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Waimatao, Mangaone, and Pikopiko No. 1 Blocks.

Situated in Blocks XI and XII, Waipakura Survey District.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65928, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 39/344.)